

NO. CV-15-988

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS**

**NATHANIEL SMITH, M.D., MPH,  
DIRECTOR OF ARKANSAS  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY, AND HIS  
SUCCESSORS IN OFFICE**

**APPELLANT**

**v.**

**MARISSA N. PAVAN AND TERRAH  
D. PAVAN, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS  
PARENTS, NEXT FRIENDS, AND  
GUARDIANS OF T.R.P., A MINOR  
CHILD, ET AL.**

**APPELLEES**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF PULASKI COUNTY, SIXTH DIVISION  
THE HONORABLE TIMOTHY FOX, CIRCUIT JUDGE**

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES, BY THE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND THE ARKANSAS CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION**

---

Holly Dickson  
Ark. Bar No. 98137  
The Arkansas Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation, Inc.  
904 West Second St., Suite 1  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
holly@acluarkansas.org  
T: (501) 374-2842

Leslie Cooper  
The American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation, Inc.  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
lcooper@aclu.org  
T: (212) 549-2627

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
<b>I. The Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Obergefell</i> requires the Arkansas Department of Health to issue new birth certificates for children born to same-sex couples who subsequently marry on the same terms as it does for children born to opposite-sex couples who subsequently marry.</b> .....	2
<b>II. ADH offers no valid defense of its discriminatory treatment of married same-sex couples and their children.</b> .....	8
<i>ADH’s assertion that the birth certificate statutes classify based on biological parentage</i> .....	8
<i>ADH’s asserted interest in maintaining reliable statistics</i> .....	12
<i>ADH’s asserted lack of authority</i> .....	14
<b>III. ADH’s suggestion that the State’s birth certificate statutes and the assisted reproduction statute are mutually exclusive has no basis.</b> .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND IDENTIFICATION OF PAPER DOCUMENTS NOT IN PDF FORMAT .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ark. Dep't of Human Servs. v. Cole</i> , 380 S.W.3d 429 (Ark. 2011) .....	1
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>Campaign for S. Equality v. Miss. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , No. 3:15cv578-DPJ- FKB, 2016 WL 1306202 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 31, 2016).....	8
<i>Dep't of Human Servs. v. Howard</i> , 367 Ark. 55 (2006) .....	1
<i>Florida Dep't of Children and Families v. Matter of Adoption of X.X.G.</i> , 45 So.3d 79 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> D.C.A. 2010) .....	2
<i>Gartner v. Iowa Dep't of Public Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013).....	8, 13
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013).....	5
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	5
<i>Jernigan v. Crane</i> , 64 F.Supp.3d 1260 (E.D. Ark. 2014) .....	5
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm'r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).....	5
<i>Lawson v. Kelly</i> , 58 F.Supp.3d 923 (W.D. Mo. 2014).....	5
<i>Love v. Beshear</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 536 (W.D. Ky. 2014) .....	5
<i>Moix v. Moix</i> , 430 S.W.3d 680 (2013) .....	1

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>R.N. v. J.M.</i> , 61 S.W.3d 149 (Ark. 2001) .....	11
<i>Roe v. Patton</i> , No. 2:15-cv-00253-DB, 2015 WL 4476734 (D. Utah, July 22, 2015) .....	2, 8, 13
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	13
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	4
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) .....	5
<i>Waters v. Ricketts</i> , 48 F.Supp.3d 1271 (D. Neb. 2015) .....	5
<i>Whitewood v. Wolf</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 410 (M.D. Pa. 2014) .....	5
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Wolf v. Walker</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Wis. 2014) .....	5
<i>Wright, et. al. v. State</i> , Pulaski County Circuit Court 60CV-13-2662 (May 15, 2014) .....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
Ark. Admin. Code § 007.12.1-5.2 .....	11
Ark. Code Ann. § 1-2-203(a) .....	14
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-43-901(G)(2) .....	11

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-18-401(f) .....3

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-18-401(f)(1).....11

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-18-406(a)(2) ..... 2, 10

Ark. Code Ann. § 9-10-108(b).....10

Ark. Code Ann. § 9-10-201 ..... 11, 12, 16

Ark. Code Ann. § 26-51-911(e).....14

**Other Authorities**

AJ Trager,  
*State Now Recognizing Married Same-sex Parents on Birth Certificates,*  
 PrideSource, July 23, 2015 .....7

Beth Walton,  
*New birth certificate rules recognize lesbian mothers,* Citizen-Times, May  
 15, 2015 .....7

May 13, 2014, Memo from Rick Hogan to Stephanie Williams and Ann Purvis  
 re: Amendment of Parentage for Same-Sex Couples..... 9, 10

Motion for Clarification, *Brenner v. Scott*, No. 4:14-cv107-RH/CAS (N.D.Fla.  
 Aug. 13, 2015), ECF No. 113.....15

Order Granting Summary Judgment,  
*Brenner v. Scott*, No. 4:14-cv107-RH/CAS (N.D.Fla. Mar. 30, 2016), ECF  
 No. 144 .....7,15
